
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Richardson, Cannon, Mason, Warters and Pavlovic 
 

Date: Monday, 15 January 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on 12 January 2018. 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

 Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 

 The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. The Retreat Quality Improvement Plan 2017 - Update Report  
(Pages 9 - 70) 

 

  
To provide members with an update on the response of The 
Retreat to the CQC inspections of November 2016 & February 
2017 and the safeguarding investigation from February-July 2017. 
 

5. Six-monthly Quality Standards Monitoring Report - 
Residential, Nursing and Homecare (Pages 71 - 78)   

 

  
To provide Members with information on the performance and 
standards of provision across care services in York. 
 

6. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme  
(Pages 79 - 98) 

 

 

 To provide Members with an update on progress towards 
delivering the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme 
including programme delivery, resource deployment and risk. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review - Implementation 
Update  (Pages 99 - 108) 

 

  
To provide Members with an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Housing Registrations scrutiny 
review. 
 

8. Review of Allocations Policy & Choice-based Lettings  
(Pages 109 - 122) 

 

  

To provide Members with an update on the review of the 
Council’s Housing Allocations Policy and Choice-Based Lettings. 

 
9. Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 123 - 128)  
  

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
  

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 
 
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name - Becky Holloway 
Telephone - 01904 553978 
E-mail - becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Mason Registered Paramedic 

Managing Director of Yorkshire Emergency & 
Urgent Care Services Ltd 
Proprietor of YorMed, with NHS contracts 
Interim CEO of York Blind Society 

 
Councillor Richardson  Niece is a district nurse. 

Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 
treatment for knee operation. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 December 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cannon, Warters and Steward 
(Substitute for Cllr Richardson) 

Apologies Councillors Mason, Pavlovic and Richardson 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

In addition to Members’ standing declarations, Cllr Doughty declared a 
personal interest as his partner was the chief executive officer of a mental 
health charity who had done some work on the STP work streams. 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

A request was made to include in the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2017 the question asked regarding York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust’s involvement in the development of the Council’s Local 
Plan regarding levels of funding compared to population changes in the 
future. 
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2017 as a 
correct record with the above amendment. 

 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
council’s scheme of public participation. It was agreed that Cllr Craghill 
would speak under the relevant agenda item (minute 46). 

 
 
42. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2017/18 for services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. A correction 
was made to Table One of the report. The heading “2016 Outturn” should 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



instead read “Quarter One”. Richard Hartle, Finance Manager for Adults, 
Children and Education, and Terry Rudden, Strategic Support Manager for 
Adults and Public Health, were in attendance to take questions. During 
discussion of the report, the following points were raised: 
 

 Efforts were being made to increase the take-up of direct personal 
payments for health and social care by making the process more 
accessible for users. It was reported however that this was not the 
best option for all service users for a variety of reasons. An update 
briefing report would be prepared and shared with committee 
members. 

 The under-spend on Small Day Services had not prevented service 
users from having their needs met and work was ongoing with the 
voluntary and community sector to support a more flexible and 
community-focused style of service delivery. 

 Government guidance on the sale of high value property was 
forthcoming but had not yet been released. 

 A dispute regarding the value of the Section 106 agreement outlined 
in paragraph 16 of the report was historic and ongoing. 

 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, explained that work was ongoing 
with external service providers, in-house services and through the contra
[...]
nd update. 
 
Reason:  To keep members informed of the ongoing efforts to improve 

local health and care services through the work of the Humber 
Coast and Vale STP. 

 
 
45. Provision for Homeless People Over the Winter Period  
 

Cllr Craghill addressed the committee under the Council’s scheme of public 
participation. She thanked the committee for discussing her motion to 
Council and expressed a wish to see more comprehensive data on how 
many rough sleepers had been turned away from services and the capacity 
of current hostel and emergency accommodation. She also asked that 
further clarity was provided on the provision of longer term social housing 
and on the reasons for homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
Members considered the report on the measures being taken by the 
Council to provide support for people who are homeless. Tom Brittain, 
Assistant Director for Housing and Community Safety, and Becky Ward, 
Service Manager for Homelessness, were in attendance to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions. It was reported that the figures 
provided in paragraphs 21 and 26 of the report were incorrect and would be 
updated. During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The Housing First model used by the council offered a range of 
support with housing, employment and emotional challenges and 
could provide intensive multi-agency support for individuals who met 
certain criteria. Funding for Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) had 
now been confirmed. 

 A small number of homeless people remained unwilling to engage 
with services. Reasons for non-engagement were unique for each 
individual but could include an unwillingness to be part of the system 
(for example applying for social welfare payments), not wishing to live 
by the rules that governed hostels, or the belief that begging was 
more lucrative than employment. A small number are excluded from 

Page 6



accommodation, for example after displaying violent behaviour or for 

[...]
ssment against KPIs as in the case of externally-funded 
programmes. This meant there were fewer mechanisms for collecting 
robust information on tangible project outcomes and the impact of funding 
was more likely to be assessed through more informal means. Members 
agreed that it would be useful for further information to be provided under 

Page 7



the report headings to give a narrative of how the £50k health and 
wellbeing grant was allocated. It was explained that following the planned 
removal of the fund’s ring-fence in 2018, the way in which the fund was 
allocated would be reconsidered and options for a more structured 
assessment approach may be more usefully explored at this later stage.  
 
Resolved: To note the content of the report and its annex and to 

defer signing off the recommendations in the Public 
Health Grant Spending Scrutiny Review until further 
information had been received as detailed above. 

 
Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which are 

still to be fully implemented. 
 
 
47. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

Resolved: To note the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.25 pm]. 

Page 8



The Retreat: Quality Improvement Plan 

1 

 

 

 

  

UPDATE FOR THE YORK HEALTH, 
HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

POLICY AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: THE RETREAT 

QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
2017 

 

An update for the Scrutiny Panel to the response to the CQC inspections 
of November 2016 & February 2017 and the safeguarding investigation 

from February-July 2017. 

 

 

One of the most 
important institutions for 
the care and treatment of 
mental health 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



The Retreat: Quality Improvement Plan 

2 

 

 

Contents 

Section 1: Introduction ............................................................................................................................
[...]
this report.  

 
Recommendations 

21. Members to note the performance and standards of provision across 
care service in York. 
 
Reason: To assure Members on the quality of adult social care 
services in York and the impact that this has on people who use these 
services 
   

Page 77



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Gary Brittain 
Head of Commissioning 
Adult Commissioning Team   
01904 554099 
 

Martin Farran 
Director  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
  
 
Report 
Approved 

  
 
Date 

  
20thDecember 2017  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:                                            All   Al   
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
  

Page 78



 

  

 

   

 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

15th January 2018    

 
Report of the Programme Director, Older Persons’ Accommodation  

 
Update on the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on progress towards delivering the Older 
Persons’ Accommodation Programme (the “Programme”) including 
Programme delivery, resource deployment and risk. The report shows 
that the Programme has been successful in delivering new Extra Care 
accommodation, allowing an increasing number of residents with high 
care needs to continue to live independently, in beginning to transform 
the Burnholme school site and is on track to deliver at least 700 new 
care beds and/or Extra Care homes by 2020.  The report also reviews 
the impact of change upon the wider “care system” and highlights that a 
key risk to progress is the obtaining of Planning Consent for new 
developments. 

2. The following summarises the status of the Programme: 

Overall Status On Target 

Previous Status On Target 

Trend Same 

Risks Under control, although the failure to achieve planning 
consent for key sites is now the key risk. 

Update since last 
report 

Th
[...]
ies & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee in May 2017 with recommendations (ii) and (ix) being signed 
off as fully implemented. Members agreed that a further update on the 
remaining recommendations be provided to the relevant Scrutiny 
committee in January 2018. 

 Consultation  

8. The Housing Officers supported this scrutiny review and will be present 
at this meeting to provided further information on the ongoing work to 
respond to changes in housing related legislation.   

Options  

9. As the outstanding recommendations will be implemented in time 
through either the introduction of the Council’s new Local Plan, or as part 
of the council’s ongoing work to address changes to housing related 
legislation Members may choose to sign off the outstanding 
recommendations on the understanding that this scrutiny committee will 
in future receive overview reports relating to housing and the council’s 
allocations policy.  

Page 100



 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 

13. The Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review supported the Council’s 
priority to listen to residents and deliver frontline services. 

 
Implications & Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known implications or risks associated with the 
recommendations made in this report.   

 
 Recommendations 

15. Members are recommended to:  

i. Note the implementation update information detailed in Annex A. 

iii. Sign off the remaining recommendations and request that this 
committee receive regular updates on the ongoing work to respond 
to changes in housing related legislation etc. 

Reason:  To conclude this review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols and inform the future work of scrutiny 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 554279 
 
 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
01904 55 
 
 

Report Approved  Date  2 January 2018 
 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

 
For further inf
[...]
ount of national policy changes and 
local evidence base updates. Therefore, 
work is currently being undertaken to 
update the housing policies, within the 
Local Plan. This will include taking account 
of national policy changes, including the 
implications of the recent Housing White 
Paper and local evidence base updates 
including the SHMA. This will be informed 
by the technical analysis that GL Hearn 
have been commissioned to undertake. 

ix)    CYC to re-negotiate the current 
arrangements in order to 
address the findings from the 
CYC’s officer review.  Should 
this prove unsuccessful the 
Task Group recommends that 
CYC withdraw from that 
partnership and attempt to 
negotiate a new mini 
partnership with a reduced 
number of other specific local 
authorities in order to focus on 
the needs of York residents and 
those in the closest locality. 

A period of negotiation was undertaken 
with North Yorkshire Nome Choice 
partners but it was unsuccessful.  They 
have since been informed of CYC’s 
intention to withdraw from the partnership. 

Current NYHC partners remain 
committed to NYHC and as such do 
not wish to negotiate a mini 
partnership. Providers with housing 
stock in York have confirmed they 
will continue to work with CYC if the 
final decision is to have a York only 
policy.  

P
age 107



Annex A 

 

P
age 108



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 January 2018 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
Update report on Housing Allocations & Choice Based Lettings Update 
 

 Background 

1. A previous report was presented to the former Communities & 
Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee on 18 July 2016 which set out 
a series of options regarding the future involvement of City of York 
Council (CYC) with North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) common 
allocations policy and choice based lettings system. 
 

2. The report outlined officers’ concerns in relation to 
[...]
l take place during 

January and March 2018 with a paper to executive for final decisions in 
June 2018 
 

13. Members of the this committee are invited to take part in the formal 
consultation.  
 
Council Plan 2015-19 
 

23. A review of the Council’s Housing Allocations process would support the 
Council’s priorities to focus on frontline services and listen to residents. 

 

Page 112



 

 Implications & Risk Management 

24. There are no implications or risks associated with the recommendation in 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

25. Members are asked to: 

I. Note the information in this report 

II. Consider and comment on leaving the NYHC partnership and allocation 
policy  

 
III. Consider and comment on the method for allocating properties via a 

York allocation and letting policy (direct lets or choice based lettings) 

IV. Consider and, comment on the significant changes as detailed in 
Annex B to form part of the overall consultation. 

Reason: To proceed with the work on the allocations policy for York 
residents (subject to formal decision) and of scrutiny in line 
with scrutiny procedures and protocols 

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Becky Ward, Service 
Manager, Homelessness 
& Housing Options. 
 
Denis Southall, Head of 
Housing 
 

Tom Brittain 
AD Housing & Community Safety 

Report Approved 

 

Date 5/01/2017  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 

Page 113



 

Annexes  - 
 

Annex A – Movement between NYHC partner areas 
Annex B – Draft consultation document on substantial changes in allocation 
and lettings policies 
 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
NYHC - North Yorkshire Homes Choice 
CYC – City of York Council 
RSL – Registered Social Landlord 

Page 114



Movement between NYHC partner areas: 
 
January 2016 
 
 

  Craven Hambleton 
Richmond-

shire Ryedale Scarborough S
[...]
r Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update report on increase in mental health crisis call handled by NYP 
3. New Mental Health Hospital Update – full business case for new build. 
4. Be Independent six-monthly update report 

 
5. Work Plan 2017/18 

26 March 2018 1. Homeless Strategy 
2. Update Report on Actions Against Community Safety Plan Targets 

 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

P
age 126



23 April 2018 1. Work Plan 2017/18 

23 May 2018 1. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update 
2. Work Plan 2017/18 

 
Information Reports 

 North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 The Retreat Quality Improvement Plan 2017 - Update Report
	5 Six-monthly Quality Standards Monitoring Report - Residential, Nursing and Homecare
	6 Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme
	7 Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review - Implementation Update
	Annex A - Implementation Update Jan 2018

	8 Review of Allocations Policy & Choice-based Lettings
	Annex A - Movement between NYHC partner areas
	Annex B - Consultation on substantial changes

	9 Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 January 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Richardson, Cannon, Warters, Pavlovic 
and Fenton (Substitute for Cllr Mason) 

Apologies Councillor Mason 

 

48. Declarations of Interest  
 

In addition to Members’ standing declarations, Councillors Cannon, 
Cullwick, and Pavlovic declared a personal interest as patients of York 
Hospital. Cllr Doughty declared a personal interest as his partner had 
previously worked for The Retreat, York. 

 
49. Minutes  
 

Members felt the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 did 
not offer sufficient detail of the questions asked during the meeting, 
particularly around the STP (minute 44). It was agreed that the Chair would 
liaise with Democratic Services and an amended version of the minutes 
would be brought to the next meeting for the committee’s approval. 
 
It was agreed that information relating to the public health grant (minute 46) 
would be circulated to members by the end of January 2018. It was 
confirmed that the report on homelessness (minute 45) due to be taken to 
Executive on 25 January 2018 would suggest suitable ways for well-
wishers to support rough sleepers through donations to charities. 
 
Resolved: That the Chair would liaise with Democratic Services to amend 

the draft minutes of the meeting of the Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
December 2017 and that these would be brought back to a 
future meeting for the Committee’s approval. 

 
50. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s scheme of public participation. 

 
 



51. The Retreat Quality Improvement Plan 2017 - Update  
Report  

 
Members considered a report updating them on the response of The 
Retreat to the CQC inspections of November 2016 & February 2017 and 
the safeguarding investigation from February-July 2017. The Chair 
congratulated staff at The Retreat for the progress made since the 
inspections. Cathy Waters and Jo Skinner from The Retreat were in 
attendance and in response to questions it was reported that: 

 It was hoped The Retreat would take a more formal role in the 
development of the STP’s mental health agenda and that they could 
re-engage with voluntary sector partnership work within the city. 
Members agreed to support them with this. 

 The Retreat’s new business plan would include strategies for 
reducing the average length of stay by patients where this was 
appropriate. 

 Regulations regarding staffing levels were being met and a greater 
number of staff were now receiving appraisals. Recruitment of 
qualified and experienced staff remained a challenge shared by the 
health and social care sector nationally. 

 Concerns around the dispensing of medication had been addressed 
through better recording practices and staff training. 

 An involvement worker was in post to support clients to feedback to 
the organisation on the services they received. 

 The identified action relating to dining facilities would be included in a 
longer review of the building and estate but could not be easily 
resolved in the shorter-term. 

 It was agreed that The Retreat would work with the council to find a 
long-term strategy for tackling graffiti on the back wall of their 
grounds. 

 
Resolved: To note the update on the response of The Retreat to the CQC 

inspections of November 2016 & February 2017 and the 
safeguarding investigation from February-July 2017. 

  
That the scrutiny officer contact the STP to ask that The Retreat 
is invited to take part in mental health workstream items that 
may be planned in the future. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on the progress of The Retreat 

Quality Improvement Plan. 
 
 
 
 



52. Six-monthly Quality Standards Monitoring Report -  
Residential, Nursing and Homecare  

 
Members considered a report detailing performance of providers of 
Residential, Nursing and Homecare in York. The report detailed 
improvements to the services since a CQC inspection and report in June 
2017 and detailed improvement tasks still outstanding. The Head of 
Commissioning for Adult Social Care introduced the report and in response 
to questions it was reported that: 
 

 York outcomes were positive in comparison to national averages and 
no services had been assessed as inadequate but recruitment and 
retention of staff remained the biggest challenge in the social care 
sector. It was hoped that the recruitment of care-home managers 
would provide greater stability. 

 The new inspection framework had been used for all inspections 
listed in the report and the commissioning team worked alongside the 
CQC to visit providers and look at the quality of provision. Homes in 
crisis would be subject to an improvement plan. 

 
Resolved: To note the performance and standards of provision across 

care service in York. 
 
Reason:  To assure Members on the quality of adult social care services 

in York and the impact that this has on people who use these 
services 

 
 
53. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme  
 

Members considered a report updating them on the Older Person’s 
Accommodation including programme delivery, resource deployment and 
risk. The Programme Director for the Older Persons Accommodation 
Programme was in attendance to present the report. In response to 
Members’ questions it was reported that: 

 The programme was on track to provide its target of 713 new care 
units by 2020, with risks largely under control and minimised. 
Planning continued to be the greatest risk facing the programme. 

 Older person’s accommodation was usually rented or owner-
occupied and increasing the number of care places would free up 
more family homes for the city.  

 Car-use by care home residents was often very low and the 
requirement for off-road parking varied by site. Advice had been 
taken regarding parking allocations for staff. The officer agreed to 
provide Cllr Richardson with further information on parking allocations 



for specific sites. 

 Future need was calculated using demographic projections and a 
national assessment framework. It was predicted that nationally the 
over 75 population would increase by 50% by 2030. 

 As a key purchaser of care places, the council had some influence 
over care provision in York. With few exceptions, care places were 
available to anyone to ensure transitions into care could be made in a 
timely way. 

 Receipts from the sale of old premises would be used to support the 
Older Person’s Accommodation programme. The Burnholme site was 
budgeted for separately but would be funded in part from the scheme. 
It was agreed to send a more detailed budget to Cllr Cannon for her 
information. 

 The Executive’s priority in disposing of the Willow House site was to 
gain the maximum capital receipt for investment in the programme. 
This was not the case for the Carlton Tavern site where priority had 
been placed on retaining the site for a new care home and the 
applicant had therefore been provided with information from the 
programme team to support their application. 

 The cap on mitigating care costs, paid by the council, was re-
negotiated annually with each cap lasting for three years. 

 
The development of the Burnholme campus was discussed including the 
proposed closure of three surgeries in the Tang Hall area. Members were 
concerned with the impact this may have on their existing patients and felt 
accessibility should be made a priority in any plans for the new campus. It 
was explained that the Priory Medical Group was responsible for 
undertaking an impact assessment exercise and consulting with their 
patients appropriately. 
 
Resolved: (i) To note the good progress in delivering the Programme. 
 

(ii) To request a further update be presented at a future 
meeting. 

 
(iii) To invite Priory Medical Group to a meeting to present their 
plans for mitigating the impact of planned surgery closures. 

 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the Older Person’s 

Accommodation programme 
  
 To reassure the committee that the impact on vulnerable 

patients had been considered in the plan to change health 
provision arrangements in the Tang Hall area. 

 



54. Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review - Implementation  
Update  

 

It was agreed to take item 7 and 8 together. The Head of Housing was in 
attendance to respond to questions. 
 

Members considered two reports. The first report detailed the progress 
made on implementing the recommendations of the Housing Registrations 
scrutiny review. The review had been inherited from a former scrutiny 
committee which had appointed a task group to look at the processes 
relating to Housing Registrations.  
 

The second report provided information on the future involvement of City of 
York Council (CYC) with North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) common 
allocations policy and choice based lettings system. It was reported that 
officers were confident that in the short term the scheme could continue to 
work for York residents and agreements with local providers would 
continue. The formal consultation on the proposed policy would be in a 
variety of formats, and cover a wide range of stakeholders and partners. It 
was currently in draft form and Members were welcomed to share their 
comments on the draft with officers. 
 

The bronze band for social housing applicants would be eliminated, with 
exceptions, as this created unnecessary administration while not increasing 
the priority of applicants in the waiting list. A focus had been placed on 
robust and honest conversations with applicants about the likelihood of 
having their housing requests granted and this had resulted in a 
considerable drop in applications received. The ‘potentially homeless’ gold 
band would also be eliminated following legislation which enabled the 
groups’ needs to be addressed through other avenues. 
 

In response to a question it was reported that the impact on York of a 
national policy to specify room sizes in shared accommodation had not yet 
been fully explored. 
 

Resolved: To note the implementation update information detailed in 
Annex A. 

 

To sign off the remaining recommendations and request regular 
updates on the ongoing work to respond to changes in housing 
related legislation etc. 
 

To receive the completed draft policy at a future meeting for 
Members’ comments and response. 

 

Reason:  To conclude this review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols and inform the future work of scrutiny. 



55. Review of Allocations Policy & Choice-based Lettings  
 

See minute item 7. 
 

Resolved: To note the information in this report 
 

Reason:  To proceed with the work on the allocations policy for York 
residents (subject to formal decision) and of scrutiny in line with 
scrutiny procedures and protocols 

 

56. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

The work plan for the remainder of the municipal year was considered.  
 

Members were invited to attend an informal meeting organised by the 
Children, Education and Communities Select Committee at 5.30pm on 29 
January to discuss the potential merits of conducting a joint scrutiny review 
into Children’s Mental Health provision in the city. Some members felt this 
would not be within the scope of the committee but it was agreed that 
members would attend to discuss the remit and ambitions of such a review. It 
was suggested that a review of the committee’s remit be carried out in the 
new municipal year and it was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer would make 
enquiries regarding this. 
 

The following amendments were made to the work plan following discussion: 
 

 The deferral of the six-monthly BeIndependent report to a later meeting 
to allow an existing review with the organisation to be completed. 

 The addition of a discussion on the impact of planned surgery closures 
to which the Priory Medical Group should be invited along with officers 
from the relevant council departments (including highways, transport, 
commissioning, and health). 

 The addition of a review of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
Council’s new Mental Health Strategy at a date to be confirmed 
following liaison between the Scrutiny Officer and Director of Public 
Health. 

 The addition of an update on the impact of the decision made regarding 
the incorporation of North Yorkshire Fire Authority within the remit of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

Resolved: To note the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year and to 
add the items as above. 

 

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 

 
Cllr P. Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 


